

ZADRO®
Z'Fogless LED Lighted
Rechargeable Shaving Mirror
Model No. ZWTAR20W

Important Safety Instructions

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

FEATURES

Bright LED lighting evenly illuminates your entire face. Adjust the mirror to your exact height preference with the included wall mounting bracket. And you never forget to switch off the mirror thanks to its 5 minute auto-off timer.

- Touch Control (on/off)
- Directional LED Light
- 5 Minute Auto-Off Timer for LED Lights
- Rechargeable Lithium Battery (Micro USB Charging Cord Included)
- NEW Patent Pending Fogless Water Mirror Technology
- Squeegee for Wiping Overspray
- Mounting Bracket for Mirror Height Adjustability
- Auto Fill Adapter to Keep the Mirror Fog Free

MOUNTING THE MIRROR

READ BEFORE MOUNTING

The mounting tape will adhere strongly on first placement, so before sticking the bracket to the wall, test placement to make sure it will be in the right place to match your usage height.

1. Clean the wall surface by rinsing and letting dry, then wiping with rubbing alcohol. (Recommended)
2. Select a mounting area in your shower free of overspray. To keep the mirror straight, shower tiles can be used to align the mounting bracket.
3. Keeping in mind that the mirror can adjust up and down, mount toward middle usage at eye level and then press the tape firmly to the wall.
4. With mounting bracket attached to the wall, place mirror at desired height on mounting bracket.

FOG FREE MIRROR USE



Step 1



Step 2

1. Fill the mirror's water reservoir with warm water from your shower.
2. Place mirror at desired height on mounting bracket.
3. If mirror begins to fog, replace water reservoir with warm water when a longer shave is required.

AUTO FILL ADAPTER

Use the auto fill adapter to automatically fill the water reservoir with water from your shower head to always keep the mirror fog-free.

1. Unscrew the shower head from the shower arm. If using a handheld shower head, disconnect the hose from the shower arm extension.
2. Screw on the Auto Fill Adapter between the shower head and shower arm. Do not over-tighten. Teflon plumbers tape (available in most hardware stores) is recommended to go around the Auto Fill Adapter as a thread sealer to help prevent water leakage.
3. Take the end of the plastic tube of the Auto Fill Adapter and firmly insert it into the back of the mirror's water reservoir directly into one of the clips located at the top corners of the mirror.
4. Place the mirror on the wall near the shower head, ensuring that the tube is not fully stretched between the shower head and the mirror.

TURNING THE LIGHT ON/OFF

1. To turn light on, simply press the POWER BUTTON at the base of the mirror. The Blue LED will also illuminate.
2. The light and blue LED will automatically turn off after 5 minutes. Press the POWER BUTTON again to turn the lights off before the 5 minutes has expired.

CHARGING THE UNIT
DO NOT CHARGE IN THE SHOWER.
DO NOT CHARGE WHEN WET.

1. When the unit is turned on, if charging is needed, the RED LED will flash for a short while.
2. Insert the included Micro USB Charging Cord into a power source such as a USB wall adapter (not included).
3. Once plugged in, the RED LED will turn to a solid red and remain on to indicate charging.
4. When the RED LED turns off, your mirror is fully charged.

DANGER/WARNING

 **WARNING:** This product contains Lithium, a chemical known to the State of California to cause Reproductive Harm. Harmful if swallowed. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/ product.

To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:

- Be sure the mirror is not in a position where it can reflect sunlight. Reflected light can cause fire.
- Close supervision is necessary when this mirror is used by or near children or disabled persons.
- Use this mirror only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

1. Use included squeegee to clean mirror.
2. Some showers will leave water spots on mirror surface. This is normal, simply clean the mirror surface with a soft cloth.
3. To avoid water spots, position mirror in an area without water over-spray from shower.
4. Water will drain from the bottom of the water mirror. Do not obstruct water drainage.

1 Year Limited Warranty

Zadro products include a 1 Year limited warranty from date of purchase against defects in materials and workmanship. This warranty does not include damage to the product as a result of misuse or accident.

Should your product become defective during the warranty period, Zadro Products, Inc.™ will repair or replace (at our sole discretion) your product, at no charge. However, you are responsible for properly packing your product and any applicable shipping charges to Zadro Products, Inc.™

Please contact our Customer Service at 800-468-4348, 714-892-9200 or email customersupport@zadrolnc.com on how to obtain an RMA (return authorization number). Please have available and/or include a copy of your receipt, model number (ZWTAR20W) and the issue you are experiencing with your product.

CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PLEASE CONTACT THE RETAILER OF PURCHASE DIRECTLY TO RESOLVE ANY PRODUCT WARRANTY ISSUES.

Any product returned for preference is subject to a 20% restocking fee of the product and no shipping charges will be refunded.

Zadro Products, Inc.™ shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages arising out of defects in this product, whether or not caused by its negligence.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Thank you for your purchase! Please visit us online to leave comments, reviews, & see more exciting new products from www.Zadrolnc.com

© Zadro Products, Inc.™



Innovative Ideas That Make Life Easier™

Huntington Beach, CA
Phone: (714) 892-9200
Fax: (714) 892-7477
E-mail: Zadrolnc@Zadrolnc.com
Website: www.Zadrolnc.com

Rev. 10132020


Innovative Ideas That Make Life Easier™



ZWTAR20W

Z'Fogless LED Lighted
Rechargeable Shaving Mirror

Important Safety Instructions

ZADRO®

Z’Fogless LED Lighted
Rechargeable Shaving Mirror
Model No. ZWTAR20W

Instrucciones Importantes de Seguridad

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR

CARACTERÍSTICAS

La brillante iluminación LED ilumina uniformemente toda tu cara. Ajuste el espejo a su preferencia de altura exacta con el soporte de montaje en pared incluido. Y nunca olvide apagar el espejo gracias a su temporizador de apagado automático de 5 minutos.

- Control táctil (on/off)
- Luz LED Direccional
- Temporizador de Auto-apagado de 5 Minutos para las Luces LED
- Batería de Litio Recargable (Incluye Cable de Carga Micro USB)
- NUEVA Patente Pendiente de la Tecnología de Espejo de Agua sin Niebla
- Escobilla de Goma para Limpiar el Exceso de Spray
- Soporte de Montaje para Ajustar la Altura del Espejo
- Adaptador de Llenado Automático para Mantener el Espejo Libre de Niebla

MONTANDO EL ESPEJO

LEER ANTES DE MONTAR

La cinta de montaje se adherirá fuertemente en la primera colocación, así que antes de pegar el soporte a la pared, pruebe la colocación para asegurarse de que esté en el lugar correcto para que coincida con la altura de uso.

1. Limpie la superficie de la pared enjuagando y dejando secar, luego limpie con alcohol. (Recomendado)
2. Selecciona un área de montaje en tu ducha libre de exceso de rociado. Para mantener el espejo recto, se pueden utilizar azulejos de ducha para alinear el soporte de montaje.
3. Teniendo en cuenta que el espejo se puede ajustar hacia arriba y hacia abajo, montar hacia el uso medio a la altura de los ojos y luego presionar la cinta firmemente contra la pared.
4. Con el soporte de montaje fijado a la pared, coloque el espejo a la altura deseada en el soporte de montaje.

USO DE ESPEJO GRATUITO



Step 1



Step 2

1. Llene el depósito de agua del espejo con agua tibia de la ducha.
2. Coloque el espejo a la altura deseada en el soporte de montaje.
3. Si el espejo comienza a empañarse, reemplace el depósito de agua con agua tibia cuando se requiera un afeitado más largo.

ADAPTADOR DE LLENADO AUTOMÁTICO

Utilice el adaptador de llenado automático para llenar automáticamente el depósito de agua con el agua de su cabezal de ducha para mantener siempre el espejo libre de niebla.

1. Desatornille el cabezal de la ducha del brazo de la ducha. Si usa un cabezal de ducha de mano, desconecte la manguera de la extensión del brazo de la ducha.
2. Atornille el adaptador de llenado automático entre el cabezal de ducha y el brazo de ducha. No apriete demasiado. Se recomienda la cinta de teflón para plomeros (disponible en la mayoría de las ferreterías) para rodear el adaptador de llenado automático como sellador de roscas para ayudar a prevenir fugas de agua.
3. Tome el extremo del tubo plástico del adaptador de llenado automático e introdúzcalo con firmeza en la parte trasera del depósito de agua del espejo directamente en uno de los clips situados en las esquinas superiores del espejo.
4. Coloque el espejo en la pared cerca del cabezal de la ducha, asegurándose de que el tubo no esté completamente estirado entre el cabezal de la ducha y el espejo.

ENCENDER / APAGAR LA LUZ

1. Para encender la luz, simplemente presione el botón de encendido en la base del espejo. El LED azul también se iluminará.
2. La luz y el LED azul se apagarán automáticamente después de 5 minutos. Presione el BOTÓN DE ENCENDIDO de nuevo para apagar las luces antes de que pasen los 5 minutos.

CARGANDO LA UNIDAD
NO CARGAR EN LA DUCHA.
NO CARGAR CUANDO ESTÉ MOJADO.

1. Cuando se enciende la unidad, si se necesita cargar, el LED ROJO parpadeará por un momento.
2. Inserte el cable de carga micro USB incluido en una fuente de alimentación, como un adaptador de pared USB (no incluido).
3. Una vez conectado, el LED rojo se convertirá en rojo sólido y permanecerá encendido para indicar que se está cargando.
4. Cuando el LED ROJO se apaga, su espejo está completamente cargado.

PELIGRO / ADVERTENCIA

 ADVERTENCIA: este producto contiene Litio, un producto químico conocido en el estado de California como causante de daño reproductivo. Perjudicial si se ingiere. Para obtener más información, visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/product.

Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendios, descargas eléctricas o Lesiones a personas:

- Asegúrese de que el espejo no esté en una posición donde pueda reflejar la luz solar. La luz reflejada puede provocar un incendio.
- Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando este espejo es usado por o cerca de niños o personas discapacitadas.
- Use este espejo solo para su uso previsto como se describe en este manual. No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

1. Utilice la escurridor de goma incluida para limpiar el espejo.
2. Algunas duchas dejarán manchas de agua en la superficie del espejo. Esto es normal, simplemente limpie la superficie del espejo con un paño suave.
3. Para evitar las manchas de agua, coloque el espejo en un área sin rociado con exceso de agua de la ducha.
4. El agua se drenará desde el fondo del espejo de agua. No obstruya el drenaje del agua.

ZADRO®

Z’Fogless LED Lighted
Rechargeable Shaving Mirror
Model No. ZWTAR20W

Consignes de Sécurité Importantes

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

L'éclairage LED lumineux illumine uniformément votre visage. Ajustez le miroir à votre hauteur exacte avec le support de montage mural fourni. Et n'oubliez jamais d'éteindre le miroir grâce à son minuteur automatique de 5 minutes.

- Contrôle Tactile (on/off)
- Lumière LED Directionnelle
- Minuterie de 5 Minutes pour L'extinction Automatique des Lumières LED
- Batterie Rechargeable au Lithium (Cordon de Recharge Micro USB Inclus)
- NOUVEAU Brevet en Instance pour la Technologie des Miroirs à eau sans Brouillard
- Raclette pour Essuyer L'excédent
- Support de Montage pour le Réglage de la Hauteur des Miroirs
- Adaptateur de Remplissage Automatique pour Garder le Miroir sans Brouillard

MONTÉ LE MIROIR

A LIRE AVANT DE ROULER

Le ruban de montage adhère fortement au premier emplacement. Par conséquent, avant de coller le support sur le mur, testez-le pour vous assurer qu'il est au bon endroit et qu'il convient à la hauteur d'utilisation.

1. Nettoyez la surface du mur en le rinçant et en le laissant sec, puis essuyez avec de l'alcool. (Recommandé)
2. Choisissez une zone de montage dans votre douche exempte d'overspray. Pour maintenir le miroir droit, les carreaux de douche peuvent être utilisés pour aligner le support de montage.
3. En gardant à l'esprit que le miroir peut s'ajuster de haut en bas, montez vers l'usage moyen à la hauteur des yeux, puis appuyez fermement le ruban adhésif sur le mur.
4. Avec le support de montage fixé au mur, positionnez le miroir à la hauteur souhaitée sur le support de montage.

UTILISATION D'UN MIROIR GRATUIT



Step 1



Step 2

1. Remplissez le réservoir d'eau du miroir avec de l'eau chaude de la douche.
2. Placez le miroir à la hauteur souhaitée sur le support de montage.
3. Si le miroir commence à s'embuer, remplacez le réservoir par de l'eau tiède lorsqu'un rasage plus long est requis.

ADAPTATEUR DE REMPLISSAGE AUTOMATIQUE

Utilisez l'adaptateur de remplissage automatique pour remplir automatiquement le réservoir d'eau avec l'eau de votre pomme de douche pour toujours garder le miroir sans buée.

1. Dévissez la pomme de douche du bras de douche. Si vous utilisez une pomme de douche à main, débranchez le tuyau de l'extension du bras de douche.
2. Vissez l'adaptateur de remplissage automatique entre la pomme de douche et le bras de douche. Ne pas trop serrer. Le ruban de plombier en téflon (disponible dans la plupart des quincailleries) est recommandé pour faire le tour de l'adaptateur de remplissage automatique en tant que scellant de filetage pour aider à prévenir les fuites d'eau.
3. Prenez l'extrémité du tube plastique de l'adaptateur de remplissage automatique et insérez-le fermement à l'arrière du réservoir d'eau du miroir, directement dans l'un des clips situés dans les coins supérieurs du miroir.
4. Placez le miroir sur le mur près de la pomme de douche, en vous assurant que le tube n'est pas complètement étiré entre la pomme de douche et le miroir.

ALLUMER / ÉTEINDRE LA LUMIÈRE

1. Pour allumer la lumière, il suffit d'appuyer sur le BOUTON D'ALIMENTATION situé à la base du miroir. La LED bleue s'allumera également.
2. La lumière et la LED bleue s'éteignent automatiquement au bout de 5 minutes. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton POWER pour éteindre la lumière avant l'expiration des 5 minutes.

CHARGEMENT DE L'UNITÉ
NE PAS CHARGER DANS LA DOUCHE.
NE CHARGEZ PAS LORSQUE VOUS ÊTES MOUILLÉ.

1. Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, si la charge est nécessaire, la LED ROUGE clignotera pendant un court instant.
2. Insérez le câble de chargement micro USB fourni dans une source d'alimentation, telle qu'un adaptateur mural USB (non fourni).
3. Une fois branchée, la LED rouge devient rouge fixe et reste allumée pour indiquer la charge.
4. Lorsque le voyant rouge s'éteint, votre miroir est complètement chargé.

DANGER / AVERTISSEMENT

 AVERTISSEMENT: Ce produit contient du Lithium, un produit chimique reconnu par l'État de Californie comme pouvant causer des dommages à la reproduction. Nocif en cas d'ingestion. Pour plus d'informations, visitez www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/product.

Pour réduire les risques de brûlure, d'incendie, de choc électrique ou Blessures aux personnes:

- Assurez-vous que le miroir n'est pas dans une position où il peut refléter la lumière du soleil. La lumière réfléchie peut provoquer un incendie.
- Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce miroir est utilisé par ou à proximité d'enfants ou de personnes handicapées.
- Utilisez ce miroir uniquement pour l'usage auquel il est destiné, tel que décrit dans ce manuel. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.

SOIN ET ENTRETIEN

1. Utilisez la raclette fournie pour nettoyer le miroir.
2. Certaines averses laisseront des taches d'eau à la surface du miroir. Ceci est normal, essuyez simplement la surface du miroir avec un chiffon doux.
3. Pour éviter les taches d'eau, placez le miroir dans un endroit sans asperger d'eau en excès de la douche.
4. L'eau s'écoulera du bas du miroir d'eau. Ne pas obstruer le drainage de l'eau.